Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	- 2004 U.S. Department of COMM United States Patent and Trademark		
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)			
To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Trademark Office: Pleas	e reu.5 ;uments or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): George P. Darmos	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Ilya Gavrilov Peter G. Darmos	Name: Diros Technology Inc.		
Execution Date(s) <u>December 7, 2004</u> Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Internal Address: 232 Hood Road DEC 1 6 2004		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address:		
	City: Markham		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Government Interest Assignment	State: Ontario		
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: L3R 3K8		
☐ Other	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/933,245	B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers atta	ched? 🗌 Yes 🗵 No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: Bereskin & Parr	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00		
Internal Address:	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card		
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 40 King Street West	☑ Enclosed (cheque No. 7082		
	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Toronto	8. Payment Information		
Prov: <u>ON </u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
· · ·	Expiration Date		
Fax Number: _(416) 361-1398	b. Deposit Account Number 02-2095		
Fax Number: _(416) 361-1398 Email Address:	b. Deposit Account Number 02-2095 Authorized User Name		
	Authorized User Name		

PATENT REEL: 016080 FRAME: 0657

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which we hereby acknowledge, we, GEORGE P. DARMOS, whose address is 54 Sandbourne Crescent, Willowdale, Ontario, Canada M2J 3A6, ILYA GAVRILOV, whose address is 51 Treeview Drive, Etobicoke, Ontario, Canada M8W 4C1, and PETER G. DARMOS, whose address is 54 Sandbourne Crescent, Willowdale, Ontario, Canada M2J 3A6, confirm that we have sold and assigned and do hereby sell and assign to DIROS TECHNOLOGY INC., a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, whose address is 232 Hood Road, Markham, Ontario, Canada L3R 3K8, as assignee, all our right, title and interest for the United States, Canada and all other countries in and to the invention entitled:

HYBRID CANNULA/ELECTRODE MEDICAL DEVICE AND METHOD

is identified in U.S. patent application serial No. 10/933,245 filed under the above title on September 3, 2004, and all our right, title and interest in and to said application and in and to any divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any further applications that may be filed for said invention or any improvements thereof, and in and to any patents that may be granted from any of said applications or for said invention or improvements thereof.

We agree that we will, upon request by said assignee, without further consideration but at the expense of said assignee, do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and improvements thereof in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention or improvements filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and all rights provided by any other convention (including without limitation the Patent Cooperation Treaty) relating to the protection of inventions, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada this

/

Witness

₁Witness

Witness

George P. Darmos

, 2004.

Peter G. Darmos

PATENT REEL: 016080 FRAME: 0658

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

	1, NICK VAHAVIOLOS			, whose address is			
87	CORINTHAN	BLVD	SCARBOROUGY, ON	1. MIWIBZ	hereby declare:		
That I was personally present and did see George P. Darmos, who is personally known to me to be the inventor named in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same.							
Date:	Der. 7H		, 2004	_	Witness		
STATEMENT BY WITNESS							
	Ι, <u>ν</u> ι	CK VA	d Avibras		, whose address is		
87	CorinAtion	BWD,	SCARBOROUGH, UN.	MIW 187	, whose address is hereby declare:		
That I was personally present and did see Ilya Gavrilov, who is personally known to me to be the inventor named in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same.							
Date: <u>L</u>	e. H		, 2004		hih C		
					Witness		
STATEMENT BY WITNESS							
	1, <u> Ni</u>	ch VA	HAVIOLOS		, whose address is		
87	Opination B	WD., Sch	REBOROUS 4, ON.	41W137	, whose address is hereby declare:		
	That I was personally present and did see Peter G. Darmos, who is personally known to me to be the inventor named in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same.						
Date:	Der. 7		, 2004	_	Witness		

RECORDED: 12/16/2004

PATENT REEL: 016080 FRAME: 0659